Note a:	Probability of being delisted is estimated based on market information for similar situation of the listed companies.

Note b:	Discount of share price if trading resumed is estimated based on internal analysis on the market price changed for the
listed companies from the time being suspended to the time resume trading.

Note c:	Discount for lack of marketability is determined based on the management judgement after considered market liquidity
conditions and company specific factors such as the company is delisted or the time between suspension and resume
trading.

Note d:	Market value adjustment during the suspension period is estimated based on the market price change for the
comparable companies from the date of the company being suspended to the end of the reporting date.

There is no inter-relationship in between the inputs.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

M-Resources Group Limited  Annual Report 2021

100

31 December 2021

40.	 SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY CATEGORY (Continued)

(b)	 Financial instruments measured at fair value (Continued)

Information about level 3 fair value measurement (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis of the significant unobservable inputs are as follows:

2021 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK’000

Increase/(decrease) by: 5% (5%) 5% (5%)

Probability of being delisted (2) 2 (8) 8
Discount on share price if trading resumed (35) 35 (86) 86
Discount for lack of marketability if being

delisted (7) 7 (23) 23
Discount for lack of marketability if trading

resumed (10) 10 (35) 35
Market value adjustment during the

suspension period (20) 20 (82) 82

Debt investment at FVTPL

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the fair value of the Convertible Bond Receivable in an unlisted company
was estimated using discount cash flow method based on market interest rate for a similar bond. The conversion
option was matured in 2020 and the Convertible Bond Receivable was defaulted. Significant unobservable
inputs used in the fair value measurement are as follows:

2021 2020

Convertible Bond Receivable:
Discount rate 10%* 10%*

*	 In the opinion of Directors, with reference to professional valuation report, the Convertible Bond Receivable was similar